

[3520]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1567 OF 2012

Between:

Chippada Appa Rao, S/o. Gunnayya, Hindu, aged 63 years, Pasalapudi,
Rayavaram Mandal, East Godavari Dist.

.... Appellant/Petitioner.

AND

1. Depavathu Balunaik, S/o.Vala Naik, Hindu, aged 31 years, Driver of Lorry Bearing No. AP 7TU 682, Nandurupadu Village, Phirangipuram Mandal, D.No.16-8/1, Guntur District.
2. M.Krishna Kishore Reddy, S/o.Rammohana Reddy, Hindu, aged 46 years, LIG-230, APHB Colony, Nallapadu Road, Guntur, Guntur District.
3. The Oriental Insurance Co.Ltd., rep. by its Divisional Manager, D.No.36-12-24, Near: Hotel Sridevi, Near: Kotipalli Bus Stand, T.Nagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.

.... Respondent/Respondents

Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High Court may be pleased to against the Order in M.V.O.P No.451 OF 2010 in. dated 23-2-2012 on the file of the Court of the V Addl. District Judge- cum- Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (Fast Track Court), East Godavari, Rajahmundry.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI E V V S RAVI KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Koneti Raja Reddy, Advocate



S RAVI KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Koneti Raja Reddy, Advocate for respondent no.2, Sri A.Jayanthi, Advocate for respondent no.3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

No representation for the appellant.

Registry is directed to call for the information from learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-V Additional District Judge, (Fast Track Court) East Godavari at Rajahmundry as to whether any amount is deposited by insurance company / respondent No.3 and whether the same is withdrawn by the claimants and also the details of the counsel through whom the amount was withdrawn by the claimant.

List the matter after summer vacation, in the 1st week of July, 2026.

Sd/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Addl. District Judge- cum-Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal (Fast Track Court), East Godavari, Rajahmundry.
2. One CC to SRI. E V V S RAVI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Koneti Raja Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri A.Jayanthi, Advocate[OPUC]
5. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
6. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

AHHS, J

DATED:01/05/2026

List the matter after summer vacation, in the 1st week of July, 2026.

ORDER

MACMA.No.1567 of 2012

DIRECTION

