

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 03.07.2026

Date of uploading : 04.07.2026

APHC010670782012



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3397]

FRIDAY, THE 3rd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA
KRISHNA RAO**

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1567/2012

Between:

1. CHIPPADA APPA RAO, S/O. GUNNAYYA, HINDU,
PASALAPUDI, RAYAVARAM MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DIST.

...APPELLANT

AND

1. DEPAVATHU BALUNAIK AND 2 OTHERS, S/O. VALA NAIK, HINDU,
DRIVER OF LORRY BEARING NO. AP 7TU 682, NANDURUPADU
VILLAGE, PHIRANGIPURAM MANDAL, D.NO. 16-8/1, GUNTUR
DISTRICT.

2. M KRISHNA KISHORE REDDY, S/O. RAMMOHANA REDDY, HINDU,
LIG-230, APHB COLONY, NALLAPADU ROAD, GUNTUR, GUNTUR
DISTRICT.

3. THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD, REP. BY ITS DIVISIONAL
MANAGER, D.NO. 36-12-24, NEAR: HOTEL SRIDEVI, NEAR:
KOTIPALLI BUS STAND, T. NAGAR, RAJAHMUNDY, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Appeal filed under Order 41 of CPC before the High Court

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.E V V S RAVI KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.RAJA REDDY KONETI

2..

3.A JAYANTHI

The Court made the following:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE V. GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1567 OF 2012

Judgment:

It is represented by learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.3- Insurance Company that award amount was deposited before the Court below.

2. As per the Registry endorsement, notice was sent to the appellant to the address mentioned in the grounds of appeal. It was returned with an endorsement 'insufficient address'. Therefore, service held sufficient.

3. None appeared for the appellant. It seems that the appellant is not inclined to prosecute the appeal.

4. Therefore, the Appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution. There shall be no order as to costs.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

V. GOPALA KRISHNA RAO, J.

Date: 03.07.2026

ARR

Whether the order is:

Speaking	✓	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	✓